new guidance at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented.  We are currently evaluating the impact of this guidance on our consolidated
financial statements and related disclosures.

The FASB issued ASU No. 2016-09, Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share Based Payment Accounting. This
ASU includes multiple provisions intended to simplify various aspects of the accounting for share based payments.  This ASU is effective for us on January 1,
2017 and adoption will be applied prospectively with any adjustments reflected as of the beginning of the fiscal year.  We are currently evaluating the impact
of this guidance, if any, on our consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

Correction and Reclassifications

A previously reported correction and certain reclassifications made to our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2015 are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

As Previously

Reported

Adjustments /
Reclassifications

(1)

Adjustments /
Reclassifications

(2)   As Adjusted
  (In Thousands)
Net sales  $ 182,659  $ 9,686  $ (66,842)  $ 125,503
Cost of sales  $ 147,777  $ 11,871  $ (46,761)  $ 112,887
Gross profit  $ 34,882  $ (2,185)  $ (20,081)  $ 12,616
Selling, general and administrative expense  $ 32,025  $ (1,699)  $ (15,780)  $ 14,546
Provision for losses on accounts receivable  $ 491  $ (486)  $ (5)  $ —

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

As Previously

Reported

Adjustments /
Reclassifications

(1)

Adjustments /
Reclassifications

(2)   As Adjusted
  (In Thousands)
Net sales  $ 376,517  $ 14,626  $ (132,040)  $ 259,103
Cost of sales  $ 299,276  $ 18,409  $ (91,997)  $ 225,688
Gross profit  $ 77,241  $ (3,783)  $ (40,043)  $ 33,415
Selling, general and administrative expense  $ 60,216  $ (3,267)  $ (31,203)  $ 25,746
Provision for losses on accounts receivable  $ 513  $ (516)  $ 3  $ —

10

LSB INDUSTRIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(1) Previously Reported Correction and Reclassifications – As discussed in our significant accounting policies note to our audited consolidated financial
statements included in the 2015 Form 10-K, in the fourth quarter of 2015, we corrected and reclassified certain shipping and handling costs associated
with our Chemical operation.  In addition, we reclassified the provision for losses on accounts receivable to selling, general and administrative